UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

Form 8-K

CURRENT REPORT

Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of The Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of report (Date of earliest event reported): September 21, 2020

FactSet Research Systems Inc. (Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

1-11869

13-3362547

Delaware

	(State or other jurisdiction of	(Commission	(I.R.S. Employer
	incorporation or organization)	File Number)	Identification No.)
		45 Glover Avenue Norwalk, Connecticut 06850	
	(A	Address of principal executive offices) (Zip code	·)
	Registrant	's telephone number, including area code: (203)	810-1000
	ck the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing owing provisions:	g is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing	obligation of the registrant under any of the
	Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 ur	nder the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)	
	Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 unde	r the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)	
	Pre-commencement communications pursuant to	Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFF	R 240.14d-2(b))
	Pre-commencement communications pursuant to	Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFF	R 240.13e-4(c))
	cate by check mark whether the registrant is an empter) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act		of the Securities Act of 1933 (§ 230.405 of this
Eme	erging growth company		

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act. \Box

Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act:

Title of each class	Trading Symbols(s)	Name of each exchange on which registered
Common Stock, \$0.01 Par Value	FDS	New York Stock Exchange LLC
		The Nasdaq Stock Market

Item 1.01 Entry into a Material Definitive Agreement

On September 21, 2020, FactSet Research Systems Inc. ("FactSet") entered into an Amendment to Credit Agreement (the "Amendment"), by and among FactSet, PNC Bank, National Association, as the Administrative Agent, and the Lenders party thereto, with respect to that certain Credit Agreement, dated as of March 29, 2019, by and between FactSet, the Administrative Agent, the Lenders party thereto and the Guarantors party thereto. The Amendment provides, among other things, that FactSet may make an investment in a person that is not a subsidiary of FactSet, so long as no potential default has occurred and is continuing or would result from such an investment.

The foregoing summary is qualified in its entirety by reference to the Amendment, a copy of which is attached hereto and incorporated by reference herein as Exhibit 10.1 to this Current Report on Form 8-K.

Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits

(d) Exhibits

Exhibit No.	Description
10.1	Amendment to Credit Agreement, dated September 21, 2020, by and among FactSet Research Systems Inc., PNC Bank, National Association, as the Administrative Agent, and the Lenders party thereto.
104	Cover page Interactive Data File (formatted as Inline XBRL and contained in Exhibit 101)

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the Registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned, hereunto duly authorized.

FACTSET RESEARCH SYSTEMS INC. (Registrant)

September 25, 2020

By: /s/ HELEN L. SHAN

Helen L. Shan Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer (Principal Financial Officer)

AMENDMENT TO CREDIT AGREEMENT

THIS AMENDMENT TO CREDIT AGREEMENT (this "Amendment"), dated as of September 21, 2020 (the "Effective Date"), is made by and among FACTSET RESEARCH SYSTEMS INC. (the "Borrower"), PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as the Administrative Agent, and the LENDERS party hereto, with respect to that certain Credit Agreement, dated as of March 29, 2019 (the "Credit Agreement Date"), by and between the Borrower, the Administrative Agent, the Lenders party thereto and the Guarantors party thereto (as amended, restated, modified and otherwise supplemented from time to time, the "Credit Agreement").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Borrower has requested, and the Administrative Agent and Lenders signatory hereto have agreed, to amend certain provisions of the Credit Agreement as further described herein.

- **NOW, THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:
- **§1. <u>Definitions</u>**. Capitalized terms used herein without definition that are defined in the Credit Agreement shall have the same meanings herein as therein.
- **§2.** Representations and Warranties. The Borrower hereby represents and warrants to the Administrative Agent and Lenders that all of the representations and warranties made by the Borrower in the Credit Agreement or any other Loan Document are true in all material respects (without duplication of any materiality standard set forth in any such representation or warranty) on and as of the date hereof, except to the extent that such representations and warranties specifically refer to an earlier date, in which case they shall be true and correct in all material respects (without duplication of any materiality standard set forth in any such representation or warranty) as of such earlier date, and except that the representations and warranties contained in Sections 6.5(a) and (b) of the Credit Agreement shall be deemed to refer to the most recent statements furnished pursuant to Sections 8.1 and 8.2, respectively, of the Credit Agreement.
- **§3.** <u>Conditions Precedent.</u> The effectiveness of the amendments set forth in §4 of this Amendment shall be subject to the satisfaction of each of the following conditions precedent:
 - (a) <u>Representations and Warranties</u>. All of the representations and warranties made by the Borrower herein, whether directly or incorporated by reference, shall be true and correct in all material respects on and as of the Effective Date except as provided in §2 hereof.
 - (b) No Default. There shall exist no Default on and as of the Effective Date.

- (c) <u>Legal Fees</u>. In accordance with Section 12.3 of the Credit Agreement, the Borrower shall have paid all reasonable and documented fees, charges and disbursements of counsel to the Administrative Agent (directly to such counsel if requested by the Administrative Agent) in connection with the preparation, negotiation, execution and delivery of this Amendment to the extent invoiced on or prior to the Effective Date (and if not so invoiced, the Borrower shall pay same upon later invoicing).
- (d) <u>Delivery of this Amendment</u>. The Borrower, the Administrative Agent and the Required Lenders shall have executed and delivered this Amendment.
- **§4.** Amendments to the Credit Agreement. Effective as of the Effective Date, the Credit Agreement is hereby amended as follows:
 - (a) <u>Section 1.1 of the Credit Agreement</u>. The following definition is hereby added to Section 1.1 of Credit Agreement to appear in the proper alphabetical order:
 - "Minority Owned Venture means any Investment in a Person that is not a Subsidiary."
 - (b) <u>Section 9.2(c)(iv) of the Credit Agreement</u>. Section 9.2(c)(iv) of the Credit Agreement is hereby amended and restated in its entirety to read as follows:
 - "(iv) so long as no Potential Default has occurred and is continuing or would result from such Investment, additional Investments by the Borrower in its Subsidiaries and in Minority Owned Ventures."
 - (c) <u>Schedule 6.13 to the Credit Agreement</u>. Schedule 6.13 to the Credit Agreement is hereby amended to include under subsection (b) thereof reference to the following Minority Owned Ventures, which were in effect as of the Credit Agreement Date, as if such Minority Owned Ventures were included in such Schedule as of the Credit Agreement Date:
 - "(i) Quantopian Inc. \$15,000,000.00 Investment made August 2018 in the form of a Convertible Promissory Note, which subsequently converted to preferred stock on August 1, 2020; and
 - (ii) Morado Venture Partners III, L.P. capital commitment made June 2017 of up to \$5,000,000.00, of which an aggregate of \$750,000.00 was contributed as of the Credit Agreement Date and an aggregate of \$1,500,000.00 was contributed as of the Effective Date."

For the avoidance of doubt, the Administrative Agent and the Lenders hereby agree that said Minority Owned Ventures are expressly permitted under the Credit Agreement, and waive any potential non-compliance with, or breach of, the Credit Agreement that could have arisen from the existence of said Minority Owned Ventures.

§5. Miscellaneous Provisions.

- (a) Except as otherwise expressly provided by this Amendment, all of the respective terms, conditions and provisions of the Credit Agreement and the other Loan Documents shall remain the same. The Credit Agreement, as amended hereby, shall continue in full force and effect, and this Amendment and the Credit Agreement shall be read and construed as one instrument.
- (b) THIS AMENDMENT AND ANY CLAIMS, CONTROVERSY, DISPUTE OR CAUSE OF ACTION (WHETHER IN CONTRACT OR TORT OR OTHERWISE) BASED UPON, ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS AMENDMENT AND THE TRANSACTIONS CONTEMPLATED HEREBY SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.
- (c) This Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts (and by different parties hereto in different counterparts), each of which shall constitute an original, but all of which when taken together shall constitute a single contract. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page of this Amendment by facsimile or other electronic imaging means (e.g. "pdf" or "tif") shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Amendment.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto, by their officers thereunto duly authorized, have executed this Amendment as of the day and year first above written.

BORROWER:

FACTSET RESEARCH SYSTEMS INC.

By: <u>/s/ HELEN SHAN</u> Name: <u>Helen Shan</u> Title: <u>EVP & CFO</u>

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as a Lender, the Swing Loan Lender, the Issuing Lender and as the Administrative Agent

By: <u>/s/ ROBERT NOVAK</u>
Name: <u>Robert Novak</u>
Title: <u>Vice President</u>

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as a Lender

By: <u>/s/ TIMOTHY B. CURTIN</u> Name: <u>Timothy B. Curtin</u> Title: <u>Senior Vice President</u>

HSBC BANK USA, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as a Lender

By: <u>/s/ PETER I. SANCHEZ</u>
Name: <u>Peter I. Sanchez</u>
Title: <u>Managing Director</u>